price allocation that will be recorded upon completion of the Mergers and the Other Pro Forma Transactions. Additionally, the unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial data does not include any estimated net increase (decrease) in stockholders' equity resulting from
operations or other asset sales and repayments that are not already reflected that may occur between June 30, 2016 and the completion of the
Mergers.

   We cannot assure you that the American Capital Acquisition will be completed as scheduled, or at all. See "Pending American Capital
Acquisition" for a description of the terms of the American Capital Acquisition and "Risk Factors�Risks Relating to Our Business�We may fail to
complete the American Capital Acquisition" for a description of the risks associated with a failure to complete the American Capital
Acquisition.

52

Edgar Filing: ARES CAPITAL CORP - Form N-2/A

63

Table of Contents

 Ares Capital Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2016
Unaudited

(in millions, except share and per share data)

Actual Ares
Capital

Adjusted
American
Capital(A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Ares Capital
Combined

Assets and Liabilities Data:
Investments, at fair value $ 8,900 $ 3,291 $ (181) (B) $ 12,010
Cash and cash equivalents 126 896 (724) (B) 87

(1,474) (C)
1,263 (D)

Other assets 182 345 (245) (B) 287
5 (D)

Total assets $ 9,208 $ 4,532 $ (1,356) $ 12,384

Debt $ 3,785 $ � $ 1,301 (D) $ 5,086
Other liabilities 205 124 71 (B) 394

(6) (D)

Total liabilities 3,990 124 1,366 5,480
Stockholders' equity 5,218 4,408 (1,221) (B) 6,904

(1,474) (C)
(27) (D)

Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $ 9,208 $ 4,532 $ (1,356) $ 12,384

Total shares outstanding 313,954,008 216,066,309 111,053,353 425,007,361

Net assets per share $ 16.62 $ 20.40 $ 16.24

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

53

Edgar Filing: ARES CAPITAL CORP - Form N-2/A

64

Table of Contents

 Ares Capital Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016
Unaudited

(in millions, except share and per share data)

Actual Ares
Capital

Actual
American

Capital
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Ares Capital
Combined

Performance Data:
Interest and dividend income $ 448 $ 270 $ (57) (E) $ 661
Fees and other income 45 34 (6) (E) 73

Total investment income 493 304 (63) 734
Interest and credit facility fees 96 30 (21) (F) 122

17 (F)
Base management fees 69 4 24 (G) 97
Income based fees 58 � (4) (H) 54
Capital gains incentive fees 14 � � (H) 14
Other expenses 29 105 (61) (I) 73(L)

Total expenses 266 139 (45) 360

Net investment income before
taxes 227 165 (18) 374

Income taxes 9 45 (45) (J) 9

Net investment income 218 120 27 365

Net realized gains 58 103 (16) (J) 145
Net unrealized gains (losses) 13 (197) 139 (E) (97)

(52) (J)

Net realized and unrealized gains
(losses) 71 (94) 71 48

Net increase in stockholders'
equity $ 289 $ 26 $ 98 $ 413

Weighted average shares
outstanding 314,123,517 225,817,418 111,053,353 (K) 425,176,870

Earnings per share $ 0.92 $ 0.12 $ 0.97

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: ARES CAPITAL CORP - Form N-2/A

65

54

Edgar Filing: ARES CAPITAL CORP - Form N-2/A

66

Table of Contents

 Ares Capital Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
Unaudited

(in millions, except share and per share data)

Actual Ares
Capital

Actual
American

Capital
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Ares Capital
Combined

Performance Data:
Interest and dividend income $ 891 $ 607 $ (108) (E) $ 1,390
Fees and other income 134 64 (8) (E) 190

Total investment income 1,025 671 (116) 1,580
Interest and credit facility fees 227 79 (43) (F) 297

34 (F)
Base management fees 134 13 76 (G) 223
Income based fees 121 � (15) (H) 106
Capital gains incentive fees (27) � � (H) (27)
Other expenses 44 201 (89) (I) 156(L)

Total expenses 499 293 (37) 755

Net investment income before taxes 526 378 (79) 825

Income taxes 18 125 (125) (J) 18

Net investment income 508 253 46 807

Net realized gains (losses) 128 (627) (64) (J) (563)
Net unrealized gains (losses) (246) 187 162 (E) 221

118 (J)

Net realized and unrealized losses (118) (440) 216 (342)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (10) � � (10)

Net increase (decrease) in
stockholders' equity $ 380 $ (187) $ 262 $ 455

Weighted average shares
outstanding 314,375,099 267,192,057 111,053,353 (K) 425,428,452

Earnings (loss) per share $ 1.20 $ (0.70) $ 1.07

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

55

Edgar Filing: ARES CAPITAL CORP - Form N-2/A

67

Edgar Filing: ARES CAPITAL CORP - Form N-2/A

68

Table of Contents

 Ares Capital Corporation and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Schedule of Investments
Unaudited

As of June 30, 2016
(Dollar Amounts in Millions)

Ares Capital American Capital
Pro Forma

Ares Capital

Company Business Description Investment Cost
Fair

Value Cost
Fair

Value Cost
Fair

Value
Investment Funds and
Vehicles
ACAS CLO 2007-1, Ltd. Investment company Secured notes (due 4/21) $ 8.4 $ 8.3 $ 8.4 $ 8.3

Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 4/21)

12.7 11.3 12.7 11.3

ACAS Wachovia
Investments, L.P.(4)

Investment partnership Partnership interest 1.8 0.4 1.8 0.4

Apidos CLO XVIII, Ltd. Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 7/26)

31.7 20.4 31.7 20.4

Apidos CLO XXI Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 6/27)

10.7 9.5 10.7 9.5

Ares IIIR/IVR CLO Ltd. Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 4/21)

11.1 3.4 11.1 3.4

Babson CLO Ltd. 2006-II Investment company Income notes (due 10/20) 2.7 � 2.7 �

Babson CLO Ltd. 2013-II Investment company Income notes (due 1/25) 3.6 2.9 3.6 2.9

Babson CLO Ltd. 2014-I Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 7/25)

6.0 4.0 6.0 4.0

Babson CLO Ltd. 2014-II Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 9/26)

19.2 8.9 19.2 8.9

Blue Hill CLO, Ltd. Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 1/26)

17.1 7.8 17.1 7.8

Blue Wolf Capital Fund
II, L.P.

Investment partnership Limited partnership
interest

9.0 8.6 9.0 8.6

Carlyle Global Market
Strategies CLO 2013-3, Ltd.

Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 7/25)

3.3 2.9 3.3 2.9

Carlyle Global Market
Strategies CLO 2015-3, Ltd.

Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 7/28)

23.8 21.3 23.8 21.3

Cent CDO 12 Limited Investment company Income notes (due 11/20) 14.2 26.8 14.2 26.8

Cent CLO 22 Limited Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 11/26)

35.5 16.8 35.5 16.8

Cent CLO 24 Limited Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 10/26)

23.9 18.3 23.9 18.3

Centurion CDO 8 Limited Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 3/17)

0.2 � 0.2 �

Edgar Filing: ARES CAPITAL CORP - Form N-2/A

69

CoLTs 2005-1 Ltd. Investment company Preference shares (360
shares, due 12/16)

1.7 0.1 1.7 0.1

CoLTs 2005-2 Ltd. Investment company Preference shares
(34,170,000 shares,
due 12/18)

11.0 0.6 11.0 0.6

Covestia Capital Partners, LP Investment partnership Limited partnership
interest

$ 0.5 $ 1.9 0.5 1.9

CREST Exeter Street Solar
2004-1

Investment company Preferred securities
(3,500,000 shares,
due 6/39)

3.2 � 3.2 �

Dryden 40 Senior Loan Fund Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 8/28)

8.1 7.1 8.1 7.1

Eaton Vance CDO X plc Investment company Secured subordinated notes
(due 2/27)

11.1 5.0 11.1 5.0

European Capital Private
Debt LP(4)

Investment partnership Partnership interest 97.7 102.2 97.7 102.2

European Capital UK SME
Debt LP(4)

Investment partnership Partnership interest 11.5 11.4 11.5 11.4

Flagship CLO V Investment company Deferrable notes (due 9/19) 1.5 1.7 1.5 1.7
Subordinated securities
(15,000 shares, due 9/19)

7.0 0.6 7.0 0.6

GoldenTree Loan
Opportunities VII, Limited

Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 4/25)

29.6 21.4 29.6 21.4

56

Edgar Filing: ARES CAPITAL CORP - Form N-2/A

70

Table of Contents

Ares Capital American Capital
Pro Forma

Ares Capital

Company Business Description Investment Cost
Fair

Value Cost
Fair

Value Cost
Fair

Value
Halcyon Loan Advisors
Funding 2014-1 Ltd.

Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 2/26)

0.9 0.4 0.9 0.4

Halcyon Loan Advisors
Funding 2015-2, Ltd.

Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 7/27)

18.5 15.2 18.5 15.2

HCI Equity, LLC(4) Investment company Member interest � 0.1 � 0.1

Herbert Park B.V. Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 10/26)

25.4 18.7 25.4 18.7

Imperial Capital Private
Opportunities, LP

Investment partnership Limited partnership
interest

4.1 15.4 4.1 15.4

LightPoint CLO IV, LTD Investment company Income notes (due 4/18) 3.6 � 3.6 �

LightPoint CLO VII, Ltd. Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 5/21)

2.5 1.4 2.5 1.4

Madison Park Funding
XII, Ltd.

Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 7/26)

8.1 6.7 8.1 6.7

Madison Park
Funding XIII, Ltd.

Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 1/25)

24.2 19.2 24.2 19.2

Montgomery Lane, LLC(4) Holding company for
RMBS securities

Common membership
units (100 units)

� 3.8 � 3.8

NYLIM Flatiron CLO
2006-1 LTD.

Investment company Subordinated securities
(10,000 shares, due 8/20)

4.4 2.7 4.4 2.7

Och Ziff Loan
Management XIII, Ltd.

Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 7/27)

13.1 12.0 13.1 12.0

Octagon Investment
Partners XIX, Ltd.

Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 4/26)

17.7 13.2 17.7 13.2

Octagon Investment
Partners XVIII, Ltd.

Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 12/24)

12.0 8.3 12.0 8.3

OHA Credit Partners XI, Ltd. Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 10/28)

30.4 27.3 30.4 27.3

Partnership Capital Growth
Fund I, L.P.

Investment partnership Limited partnership
interest

� 0.4 � 0.4

Partnership Capital Growth
Investors III, L.P.

Investment partnership Limited partnership
interest

2.5 2.7 2.5 2.7

PCG-Ares Sidecar
Investment II, L.P.

Investment partnership Limited partnership
interest

6.6 10.3 6.6 10.3

PCG-Ares Sidecar
Investment, L.P.

Investment partnership Limited partnership
interest

2.2 1.6 2.2 1.6

Piper Jaffray Merchant
Banking Fund I, L.P.

Investment partnership Limited partnership
interest

1.6 1.8 1.6 1.8

Qualium I Investment
company/parternship

Common stock (249,414
shares)

5.3 5.0 5.3 5.0

Sapphire Valley CDO I, Ltd. Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 12/22)

18.7 10.0 18.7 10.0

Edgar Filing: ARES CAPITAL CORP - Form N-2/A

71

Senior Secured Loan
Fund LLC(4)

Co-investment vehicle Subordinated certificates
(due 12/24)

1,938.4 1,899.8 1,938.4 1,899.8

Member interest (87.5%
interest)

� � � �

THL Credit Wind River
2014-2 CLO Ltd.

Investment company Income notes (due 7/26) 9.6 8.2 9.6 8.2

Vitesse CLO, Ltd. Investment company Preferred securities
(20,000,000 shares,
due 8/20)

11.9 � 11.9 �

Voya CLO 2014-4, Ltd. Investment company Subordinated notes
(due 10/26)

22.3 16.5 22.3 16.5

VSC Investors LLC Investment company Membership interest 0.3 1.1 0.3 1.1

Total 1,956.2 1,935.1 645.9 490.3 2,602.1 2,425.4

Business Services
2329497 Ontario Inc. Outsourced data center

infrastructure and related
services provider

Junior secured loan
(10.5%, due 6/19)

43.0 29.5 43.0 29.5

57

Edgar Filing: ARES CAPITAL CORP - Form N-2/A

72

Table of Contents

Ares Capital American Capital
Pro Forma

Ares Capital

Company Business Description Investment Cost
Fair

Value Cost
Fair

Value Cost
Fair

Value
Accruent, LLC and Athena
Parent, Inc.

Real estate and facilities
management software
provider

Junior secured loan (10.8%,
due 11/22)

42.5 42.5 42.5 42.5

Common stock (3,000
shares)

3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

BeyondTrust Software, Inc. Provider of privileged
account management and
vulnerability management
software solutions

Senior secured loan (8.0%,
due 9/19)

29.6 28.7 29.6 28.7

[…]

preferred stock

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Systems Maintenance Services
Holding, Inc.

Provides multi-vendor
maintenance solutions
for IT original equipment
manufacturers

Junior secured loan (9.3%,
due 10/20)

34.8 34.8 34.8 34.8

Talari Networks, Inc. Networking equipment
provider

Senior secured loan (9.8%,
due 12/18)

5.9 6.0 5.9 6.0

Warrant to purchase up to
421,052 shares of Series D-1
preferred stock

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Edgar Filing: ARES CAPITAL CORP - Form N-2/A

81

TestAmerica Environmental
Services, LLC(4)

Operator of
environmental testing
laboratories

Senior subordinated loan
(12.5%, due 6/18)(2)

16.9 43.3 16.9 43.3

The Greeley Company, Inc.
and HCP Acquisition
Holdings, LLC(4)

Healthcare compliance
advisory services

Senior subordinated loan
(due 3/17)(3)

2.7 1.4 2.7 1.4

Class A units (14,293,110
units)

12.8 � 12.8 �

62

Edgar Filing: ARES CAPITAL CORP - Form N-2/A

82

Table of Contents

Ares Capital American Capital
Pro Forma

Ares Capital

Company Business Description Investment Cost
Fair

Value Cost
Fair

Value Cost
Fair

Value
TraceLink, Inc. Supply chain

management software
provider for the
pharmaceutical industry

Senior secured revolving
loan (7.5%, due 12/16)

4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4

Senior secured loan (8.5%,
due 1/19)

4.4 4.5 4.4 4.5

Warrant to purchase up to
283,353 shares of
Series A-2 preferred stock

0.1 1.0 0.1 1.0

Tyden Cayman Holdings
Corp.

Manufacturer and
provider of cargo
security and product
identification and
traceability solutions

Common stock (5,521,203
shares)

5.5 4.3 5.5 4.3

Convertible preferred stock
(46,276 shares)

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Velocity Holdings Corp. Hosted enterprise
resource planning
application management
services provider

Common units (1,713,546
units)

4.5 3.2 4.5 3.2

W3 Co. Provider of integrated
safety and compliance
solutions to companies
operating in hazardous
environments

Junior secured loan
(due 9/20)(3)

8.8 3.9 8.8 3.9

WorldPay Group PLC Payment processing
company

C2 shares (73,974 shares) � � � �

Total 625.4 598.8 941.4 909.3 1,566.8 1,508.1

Financial Services
AllBridge Financial, LLC(4) Asset management

services
Equity interests � 0.5 � 0.5

American Capital Asset
Management, LLC(4)

Asset management
services

Senior subordinated loan
(5.0%, due 9/16)

35.0 35.0 35.0 35.0(8)

Common membership
interest (100% interest)

586.6 955.2 586.6 955.2(8)

AmWINS Group, LLC Wholesale insurance
broker

Junior secured loan (9.5%,
due 9/20)

45.1 46.1 45.1 46.1

Callidus Capital
Corporation(4)

Asset management
services

Common stock (100
shares)

3.0 1.7 3.0 1.7

Ciena Capital LLC(4) Real estate and small
business loan servicer

Senior secured revolving
loan (6.0%, due 12/16)

14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0

Senior secured loan
(12.0%, due 12/16)

0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

Senior secured loan
(12.0%, due 12/16)

0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

Senior secured loan
(12.0%, due 12/16)

1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3

Equity interests 35.0 14.9 35.0 14.9

Commercial Credit Group, Inc. Commercial equipment
finance and leasing
company

Senior subordinated loan
(12.8%, due 5/18)

28.0 28.0 28.0 28.0

Edgar Filing: ARES CAPITAL CORP - Form N-2/A

83

FAMS Acquisition, Inc.(4) Provider of outsourced
receivables management
services

Senior subordinated loan
(14.0%, due 1/16)(2)

12.9 11.9 12.9 11.9

Senior subordinated loan
(due 1/16)(3)

14.4 12.8 14.4 12.8

Gordian Acquisition Corp. Financial services firm Common stock (526
shares)

� � � �

Imperial Capital Group LLC Investment services Class A common units
(32,369 units)

7.9 11.7 7.9 11.7

2006 Class B common
units (10,605 units)

� � � �

2007 Class B common
units (1,323 units)

� � � �

Ivy Hill Asset
Management, L.P.(4)

Asset management
services

Member interest (100.00%
interest)

171.0 231.2 171.0 231.2(8)

63

Edgar Filing: ARES CAPITAL CORP - Form N-2/A

84

Table of Contents

Ares Capital American Capital
Pro Forma

Ares Capital

Company Business Description Investment Cost
Fair

Value Cost
Fair

Value Cost
Fair

Value
Javlin Three LLC, Javlin
Four LLC, and Javlin
Five LLC

Asset-backed financial
services company

Senior secured revolving
loan (10.5%, due 6/17)

38.8 38.8 38.8 38.8

LSQ Funding Group, L.C.
and LM LSQ Investors LLC

Asset based lender Senior subordinated loan
(10.5%, due 6/21)

30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0

Membership units
(3,275,000 units)

3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3

The Gordian Group, Inc. Financial services firm Senior secured loan (5.7%,